

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:25-cv-01107-LLA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW FIRM PARTNERS UNITED INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric Olson*
Sean Grimsley*
Kenzo Kawanabe*
Abigail Hinchcliff*
Jason Murray*
Bianca Miyata*
**Olson Grimsley Kawanabe Hinchcliff &
Murray LLP**
700 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 535-9151
olson@olsongrimsley.com
sgrimsley@olsongrimsley.com
kkawanabe@olsongrimsley.com
ahinchcliff@olsongrimsley.com
jmurray@olsongrimsley.com
bmiyata@olsongrimsley.com

David Zimmer*
Eric Citron (D.D.C. Bar # 1001069)
Zimmer, Citron & Clarke, LLP
130 Bishop Allen Drive
Cambridge, MA 02139
david@zimmercitronclarke.com
eric@zimmercitronclarke.com

**pro hac vice*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT1

 A. The Executive Order exceeds the President’s authority and intrudes on core
 judicial functions.....2

 B. The Executive Order violates the First Amendment.6

 C. The Executive Order violates the Fifth and Sixth Amendments.9

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023).....7

BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
536 U.S. 516 (2002).....8

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021).....3

Ex parte Garland,
71 U.S. 333 (1866)..... 3, 4, 5

Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....8

Goldsmith v. United States Bd. of Tax Appeals,
270 U.S. 117 (1926).....9

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008).....3

In re Snyder,
472 U.S. 634 (1985).....4

Jenner & Block LLP v. Dep’t of Just.,
No. 25-cv-916, 2025 WL 946993 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025)8

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 6, 9

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 3, 6

Leis v. Flynt,
439 U.S. 438 (1979).....4

Lozman v. Riviera Beach,
585 U.S. 87 (2018).....8

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....4

Martinez v. Ryan,
566 U.S. 1 (2012)10

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....5

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024).....7

Powell v. Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932).....10

Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980)5

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....7

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965).....5

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....7

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Office of the President,
No. 25-cv-917, 2025 WL 946979 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025)8

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. Part 11.....4

Alison Knezevich, *BigLaw Shying Away From Some Pro Bono Work ‘Out of Fear’*,
LAW360, Apr. 10, 2025.....4

Michael Birnbaum, *Law Firms Refuse to Represent Trump Opponents in the Wake of His Attacks*,
WASHINGTON POST, Mar. 25, 20254

Ryan Lucas, *Trump Attacks on Law Firms Begin to Chill Pro Bono Work on Causes He Doesn’t Like*,
NPR, Apr. 13, 20253

TRO Hr’g Tr. (ECF No. 22) at 74:7-21,
Perkins Coie LLP v. Dep’t of Just., No. 1:25-cv-716 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025).....8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 5, 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... 5, 6
